
.MM 

Decision l~o. __ 7_65 __ 8_0 __ 

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC ~ILITIES COMMISSION OF TEE S=AT~ OF CALIFO~.A 

In 'the X1at'tc:r. of 'the 1l.pplication 

of SOUTHWEST GAS CORPO~ION 

for ,r..u".:.horit~r to Car~· Out the 
Terms and Conditions o~ a Second 
Amenament of Lo~n Agreement~ to 
Issue Evidences of Ineebtedness 
Thereundcr ~ and to Issue 
Commercial P~por. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

-------------------------------) 

OPINION 
-~~----

Application No. 51501 
~iled NovcmCcr 24, lS6S 

Sou'!:hwest Gas Corporation seeks an order of the Commission 

au'thorizing it to excx::U'te and deliver a doeumcn'c cnti'clod Seeond 

Amendment of Lo~ Agreement, and to issue evidences of indebtedness 

up to a maximum amount of $11,000,000 43:1: anyone time outst.an4ing_ 

By Deeision No. 7401$, dated April 23, lS63, in Application 

No. 50135, the Commission authorized applican'c to execute and 

deliver a First Amendment of Loan Agreement and, pursuant to~e 

a~reemen'l: as 'thus amended, to issue and reissue promissory notes 

up '1:0 a maximum amoun'l: of $11,000,000 a'l: anyone time outstal'leing 

un'l:il December 31, 1965. 

- 1 -



4» 
A.S1SOl .MM 

'I"'.n.e u'l;ili'l;y proposes 'to en'ter into a Seconc1 A."Ucndment of 

Loan Agreement whereby Bank of America Nation~l Trust and Savingz 

Associa'tion, to a.'ld ineludin~ April 30, lS70, by rca~on of :In 

extension of tiree, we~ld a9=~e to lend an~ rc~e~a not cxceedinq 

$ll, 000, oeo to ap~lica:'l:I:.. The borrowi!lg's would conti:lt:e to bear 

in'teres'l:. a'l: a rate ccr'.l\ll 't:.o 1/2 of l% above the bank I ~ pr:i.:n'Z' 

commc::cial r;::t:.e. 

For the purposes of renewing no'tes representing" indeb-tcd-

ness originally incurred for meeting capi,t:,al expenditures, and 

o'b't:.aining adtSitional fund:; for !Juch expendit.ures, ~pplic~n:1; proposes 

'to i3sue and reissue (a) promissory notes pursuant 'to $~id agreement 

as furtl"ler amended, and (1:» commercial paper as market conditions 

may sU99cst .. 

Af'l:er consideration the Commission finds th<lt: 

1. The proposed evidences of indebtedness are 
for proper purposes. 

2. 'the money, property or lwor to be procured 
or paid for by ,the issue of the evidences of 
indebtedness herein au,t:l"lorized is reason~ly 
required for the purposes specifiecl heroin, 
which purposes are not, in wholc or in par't, 
reasonably chargeable to opcra:t:ing expenses 
or '1;0 income. 

3. 'the proposed Secone Amendment of loan Agreement 
will not be adverse to the public in:terest. 

On '!:he basis of the foregoing findingz we concluc9.c th<ll: 

the application should be granted. A pUblic hearing is not necc~-

cary. 'I'he au,t:horiza't:ion herein granted is for the purpose of this 

- 2 -



A_ 51501 .M!>'l 

proceeding only and iz not:. '1;0 be conz't:.rued a:. indicative of amoun'l;:: 

to bo included in proceedings for the d~t:.ermination of just and 

reasonable rates. 

o R D E R 
,...- .... ---

I~ IS ORDERED 'I;hat: 

1_ Sou'l;hwes't; Gas Corporation may execute a.nd deliver a 

Second Amcndme!'l:1: of Loan Agreement in the s~e form, or in :::'Ub-

ztantially the same for.m, as that attached 'co 'I:he ~pplication as 

Exhibit -p. ... 

2.. Sou,t:.hwcst G:ts Corporation, on or af-I:.e= 't:.hc e.atc hereof 

and on or before P.pril 30, lS70, for tl'le purposes specified in 'this 

procecdin~, may issue and reissue up to a maximum amount:. of 

$11,000,000 a'l; anyone -time outstanding of evidences of indebtcdne::;::; 

in '!:he form of commercial paper, and ~otcs under i'l::: prescnt agree-

ment wi'!:h Bank of America National Trust and Savings Assoeia'l;ion 

as previously <lmcnded a."ld as further amended :by 'I:.he eoct:m~n'l:. 

au'l:horizcd by Ordering paragrOlph No .. 1 .. 

- 3 -



e 
A .. 51S01 1I.iM 

3. Within thirty dQyz after issuin~ any of the evidences 

of indebtedness herein au-t:horized, Sou't:hwost Gas Corporation sh~l 

file with the Commission a copy thereof as actually issued, which 

fi1in9 shall be in lieu of a report under General Order No. 24-B. 

~~.. The effective da:tc of this order is ,the elate 

hereof. 

Da:l:cd at _-..lIoC§an:m.l...,.t;,'Fr1tn.:.::::;;.;;alo:·~;.;;.;:;. ___________ , California, 

this ~t? ./-J. day of _~O.;;;.EC.;..E;;.;M~B;.;::E::.:.~.:-_________ , lS69. 

- 4 -


